Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Page 23

17.  CONTINGENCIES

Beginning in March 2020 and continuing throughout fiscal year 2021, the COVID‐19 coronavirus
(COVID‐19) pandemic emerged in the United States triggering widespread government mandated
and voluntary business closures, which in turn have led to substantial interruptions in financial
markets, employment, and the economy as a whole.

Mass Audubon is monitoring these events closely to assess the financial impact of the situation and
determine appropriate courses of action.  While this disruption is expected to be temporary, there
is considerable uncertainty around its duration.  The impact on Mass Audubon’s financial position
and operating results cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

18.  PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

Mass  Audubon  adopted  a  change  in  accounting  principle  during  fiscal  year, which  required  a
restatement of the 2020 and 2019 audited combined financial statements (see Note 2) as follows:

Combined Statement of Financial Position

2020

 As Reported

Effect of
Change in
Accounting
  Principle

2020
   As Adjusted

Total Assets  $  293,112,609 $  (1,391,422)  $  291,721,187

Total Liabilities

   8,346,384   ‐   8,346,384

Net assets without donor restrictions 81,437,605 (1,366,422)  80,071,183
Net assets with donor restrictions

   203,328,620   (25,000)   203,303,620

Total Net Assets  $  284,766,225 $  (1,391,422)  $  283,374,803

Combined Statement of Financial Position

2019

 As Reported

Effect of
Change in
Accounting
  Principle

2019
   As Adjusted

Net assets without donor restrictions $   73,592,398 $  (1,366,422)  $   72,225,976
Net assets with donor restrictions

  204,489,437   (25,000)   204,464,437

Total Net Assets  $  278,081,835 $  (1,391,422)  $  276,690,413